$18,261 taxes and $1,799 issuance costs) $ 32,114 $ 32,114

Interest expense related to the 1.75% convertible senior notes:
2008 2007 2006

Contractual interest coupon $ 3,063 $ 3,063 $ 3,063
Amortization of the debt discount on the liability component 7,592 7,071 6,585
Total $ 10,655 $ 10,134 $ 9,648

Effective interest rate for the liability component for the period 6.09% 5.79% 5.51%

The estimated amortization expense for the debt discount for the 1.75% convertible senior notes through the remaining
expected life (August 2011) is as follows:

2009 2010 2011
Estimated debt discount amortization expense $ 8,153 $ 8,755 $ 5,392

The adoption of the FSP requires the retrospective application to all periods presented as of the beginning of the first period
presented.  As of January 1, 2009, the FSP was adopted and comparative financial statements of prior years have been adjusted to
apply the FSP retrospectively.  The line items for the financial statements which are affected by the change in accounting principle
are indicated below.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2008

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

ASSETS
Total current assets $ 514,134 $ — $ 514,134
Property, plant and equipment — net 1,340,037 — 1,340,037
Intangible asset — net 32,527 — 32,527
Due from affiliates – less current portion 7,599 — 7,599
Other assets 141,802 (741) 141,061
TOTAL $ 2,036,099 $ (741) $ 2,035,358
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable, trade $ 102,143 $ — $ 102,143
Due to affiliates 70,957 — 70,957
Accrued and other current liabilities 58,777 — 58,777
Accrued employee benefits costs — current portion 12,070 — 12,070
Convertible senior notes 175,000 (22,300) 152,700
Industrial revenue bonds 7,815 — 7,815
Total current liabilities 426,762 (22,300) 404,462
Total noncurrent liabilities 649,816 — 649,816
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Preferred stock 2 — 2
Common stock 491 — 491
Additional paid−in capital 2,240,014 32,114 2,272,128
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (137,208) — (137,208)
Accumulated deficit (1,143,778) (10,555) (1,154,333)
Total shareholders’ equity 959,521 21,559 981,080
TOTAL $ 2,036,099 $ (741) $ 2,035,358

− 34 −

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
December 31, 2007

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

ASSETS
Total current assets $ 747,198 $ — $ 747,198
Property, plant and equipment — net 1,260,040 — 1,260,040
Intangible asset — net 47,603 — 47,603
Goodwill 94,844 — 94,844
Deferred taxes – less current portion 321,068 (10,462) 310,606
Other assets 107,518 (1,000) 106,518
TOTAL $ 2,578,271 $ (11,462) $ 2,566,809
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable, trade $ 79,482 $ — $ 79,482
Due to affiliates 216,754 — 216,754
Accrued and other current liabilities 60,482 — 60,482
Accrued employee benefits costs — current portion 11,997 — 11,997
Convertible senior notes 175,000 (29,892) 145,108
Industrial revenue bonds 7,815 — 7,815
Total current liabilities 551,530 (29,892) 521,638
Total noncurrent liabilities 1,465,537 — 1,465,537
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Common stock 410 — 410
Additional paid−in capital 857,787 32,114 889,901
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (51,531) — (51,531)
Accumulated deficit (245,462) (13,684) (259,146)
Total shareholders’ equity 561,204 18,430 579,634
TOTAL $ 2,578,271 $ (11,462) $ 2,566,809

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2008

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

Interest expense $ (24,496) $ (7,334) $ (31,830)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of joint ventures (595,911) (7,334) (603,245)
Income tax (expense) benefit (319,311) 10,463 (308,848)
Loss before equity in earnings of joint ventures (915,222) 3,129 (912,093)
Net loss $ (898,316) $ 3,129 $ (895,187)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2007

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

Interest expense $ (32,899) $ (6,812) $ (39,711)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of joint ventures (230,743) (6,812) (237,555)
Income tax benefit 113,849 2,475 116,324
Loss before equity in earnings of joint ventures (116,894) (4,337) (121,231)
Net loss $ (101,249) $ (4,337) $ (105,586)

− 35 −

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2006

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

Interest expense $ (37,002) $ (6,326) $ (43,328)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of joint ventures (109,079) (6,326) (115,405)
Income tax benefit 52,041 2,305 54,346
Loss before equity in earnings of joint ventures (57,038) (4,021) (61,059)
Net loss $ (40,955) $ (4,021) $ (44,976)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Year ended December 31, 2008

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (898,316) $ 3,129 $ (895,187)
Debt discount amortization — 7,592 7,592
Deferred income taxes 329,526 (10,463) 319,063
Other − net   898 (258) 640
Net cash used in operating activities $ (665,438) $ — $ (665,438)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Year ended December 31, 2007

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (101,249) $ (4,337) $ (105,586)
Debt discount amortization — 7,071 7,071
Deferred income taxes (131,819) (2,475) (134,294)
Other − net   7,558  (259)  7,299
Net cash used in operating activities $ (5,755) $ — $ (5,755)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Year ended December 31, 2006

As
Reported

Effect of
change

As
Adjusted

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss $ (40,955) $ (4,021) $ (44,976)
Debt discount amortization — 6,585 6,585
Deferred income taxes (126,342) (2,305) (128,647)
Other − net   (7,033)  (259)  (7,292)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 185,353 $ — $ 185,353

As the result of the accounting change, our accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2006, increased $5,326 from $95,358 to
$100,684.

Concentration of Credit Risk — Financial instruments, which potentially expose us to concentrations of credit risk, consist
principally of trade receivables and short−term investments.  Our limited customer base increases our concentrations of credit risk
with respect to trade receivables. We routinely assess the financial strength of our customers.  At December 31, 2008, we had
approximately $13,686 invested in short−term investments of highly−rated municipal bonds.  The risk associated with these